AT 2 BTN B 3

&l {5 E2 fiR
Integrity in focus

B—FEEWXRERREHRELEN

REXERA-—FEEVWENERREHEME - AN
BEIRHEHRANEEHAE BELRBHEX
HTARFEINNERSEE WHREHRERL -5
A REBFTREENEERLER °

—HAREEAEHEE-BANEEERNEMR W —
MNEBRREMERSRIMLEERELEE
BO%MIRIBER - HXBYB=RHIHZLZEER BH
ZRBALCRE{EEESYNTTNESR MARGEBM
FBNMEREARBEZERNAL  THEZE
ZEBEE MERERZEBRENZRE —K-o

ERNZUEZERENLAER ZREXREBA
B WEZREZEHGH ITREHBKEESH X
HERBEI10%WET & - A - ERERERMBREE
BMEHENEEBONNEZBEEN EREZEREL

EmEM-—fHEKRBERARAREBERFTNES M
ERERNTITEZEENRE R - BERXRZERAEE
AR -

EERLRZE SRR RRFXEMERREHRE
MEWENR EREREZBRERBREAEEBENE
B ZFERBEAREETORTTRDE3T28AM
MMEREMEXSRBERLME RIS HERET
XEBR/REBRENTR] -KEZTESRER
ARENREES YERDHEMNER=@A -

LR EREEN-FEEDEBEEOD)TZIE
I EM A - BEERIREREA - 8% GHIR2013
FAARERE  HRAEHHE-FEEDEHOR
EL AT REREE B KM MR AL - B 7l e [ 5 A8 38 &% 1%
7 o AAREZ G - ERAELERGFEXEBRE
BRRERL  AFESZ—ABEME NELSE-

Disciplinary hearing case — Providing misleading
information to purchasers in the first-sale of residential

properties

When providing information to purchasers in the sale of
first-hand residential properties, practitioners must do so
only on the basis of the latest information contained in
the sales brochure, price lists and documents provided by
the vendor. They must also refrain from making any
misrepresentation. Otherwise, practitioners may be
subject to disciplinary actions by the EAA.

When promoting a flat of a new residential development,
a practitioner assured a prospective purchaser that she
could definitely obtain a mortgage loan amounting to
80% of the purchase price. To further persuade the
prospective purchaser, the practitioner also told her that
the developer provided a 5% discount on the purchase
price, and claimed that the incentive was provided
exclusively to those who bought the flat through the
estate agency company that the practitioner worked for.
He also claimed that it was the last day the developer
offered the incentive.

Based on the above information provided by the
practitioner, the purchaser decided to purchase the flat.
With the help of the practitioner, the purchaser signed a
provisional agreement for sale and purchase and paid a
deposit equivalent to 10% of the purchase price.
However, the purchaser later found out that she could
not obtain an 80% mortgage. She also learnt that the
discount was not offered exclusively to any estate agency
company, and the day that the incident happened was
not the last day of the offer. She then lodged a complaint
with the EAA.

The EAA Disciplinary Committee was of the view that the
practitioner provided misleading information to the
purchaser, including misrepresentation on the mortgage
information and incentives offered by the developer. He
thus failed to comply with paragraph 3.7.2 of the Code of
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Ethics, which states that estate agents and salespersons
should avoid any practice which may bring discredit and/
or disrepute to the estate agency trade. The Disciplinary
Committee decided to reprimand the practitioner and
suspend his licence for three months.

The case had taken place before the Residential Properties
(First-hand) Sales Ordinance (“the Ordinance”) came into
effect in late April 2013. After the Ordinance has taken
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effect, licensees may at the same time breach the
Ordinance if they make any misrepresentation that may
mislead prospective purchasers when promoting first-
hand residential properties. Under the Ordinance, any
person who makes a fraudulent or reckless
misrepresentation for the purpose of inducing another
person to purchase any residential properties may commit
an offence.
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Disciplinary hearing case — Failing to inform the client
of the existence of unauthorised building works in a
residential property

When handling the leasing of residential properties,
practitioners should take steps to ascertain whether
unauthorised building works are involved and inform
prospective tenants of the relevant facts and risks.
Otherwise, practitioners may be subject to disciplinary
actions by the EAA.

A practitioner acted for both sides in a lease transaction
of a residential property. After arranging for the
prospective tenant to inspect the property twice, the
practitioner arranged for the tenant to sign a provisional
tenancy agreement (PTA). Before the signing of the PTA,
the practitioner had not conducted a land search in
respect of the property, and hence did not provide a copy
of the land search to the prospective tenant.

After the prospective tenant signed the PTA and paid a
deposit for renting the property, his friend conducted a
land search in respect of the property. From the land
search, the tenant discovered that a building order for the
demolition/alteration of unauthorised building work had
been registered against the property and it had not been
complied with. Worried of the risks involved in the
unauthorised building works, the tenant requested to

cancel the deal with the landlord and claim back the
deposit through the agent but was rejected. He then
lodged a complaint with the EAA.

The Disciplinary Committee conducted an inquiry hearing
into the case. The Committee was of the view that the
practitioner failed to inform the tenant that a building
order for the demolition/alternation of unauthorised
building works had been registered against the property
and whether the order had been complied with, thus
failing to comply with the guidelines of a relevant practice
circular. The practitioner also failed to carry out a land
search in respect of the property immediately before the
PTA was entered into and supply a copy of the land
search to the tenant and that breached section 13(4) of
the Practice Regulation. Hence, the practitioner was
reprimanded and fined HK$3,000. A condition was also
attached to the licence, requiring the practitioner to
acquire 24 points in core subjects of the CPD Scheme in
two years.
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